

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

VIRGINIA L. GIUFFRE,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15 Civ. 7433 (LAP)

v.

GHISLAINE MAXWELL,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO MAXWELL'S OBJECTIONS TO
UNSEALING SEALED MATERIALS RELATED TO DOCKET ENTRIES
345, 356, 362, 370, 422, 468, & 640**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Court Should Unseal the Documents at Issue..... 4

 II. This Court Should Continue to Unseal Publicly Available Documents. 7

 A. The Court Should Unseal Documents that the Second Circuit Already Released. 8

 B. The Court Should Unseal Documents that This Court Has Already Released. 11

 C. The Court Should Not Redact Information that is Already Public..... 12

 III. The Court Should Consider the Countervailing Interests of the Non-Parties Who Have
 Not Objected to Unsealing for Judicial Efficiency. 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Maxwell,
929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019) passim

DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds Inc.,
121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997) 4

*E*Trade Fin. Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG*,
582 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 2

Giuffre v. Maxwell,
827 F. App’x 144 (2d Cir. 2020) 4, 5

In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.,
258 F.R.D. 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 4

Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978)..... 3

Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga,
435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) 2, 4

Lytle v. JPMorgan Chase,
810 F. Supp. 2d 616 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 4

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 3

Prescient Acquisition Grp., Inc. v. MJ Pub. Tr.,
487 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 9

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 2

Rotger v. Montefiore Med. Ctr.,
No. 1:15-CV-7783-GHW, 2018 WL 11214575 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018) 6

United States v. Amodeo,
44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) 4

United States v. Avenatti,
No. (S1) 19 CR. 373 (PGG), 2020 WL 70952 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2020)..... 9

United States v. Huntley,
943 F. Supp. 2d 383 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

United States v. Massino,
356 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 3

Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.,
752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984) 2
